
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035048-2022 

Contract

Understanding Rail Demand through Mobile Network
Data

Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-035048

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02d440  

Published 12 December 2022, 11:45am

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd

1 Eversholt Street

London

NW1 2DN

Email

Briony.Toogood@networkrail.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1908781000

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035048-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035048-2022
mailto:Briony.Toogood@networkrail.co.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02904587

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://networkrail.bravosolution.co.uk/

I.6) Main activity

Railway services

https://networkrail.bravosolution.co.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Understanding Rail Demand through Mobile Network Data

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72212461 - Analytical or scientific software development services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Network Rail has requirement for a mobile network data driven solution that will enable
Network Rail to understand passenger movements across its GB network and on all trains.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £15,913,700

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72000000 - IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support

72262000 - Software development services

73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Network Rail has procured the service of a Mobile Network Data solution for the purpose of
understanding rail demand, for 2 years (plus an optional 3-year extension).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Network Rail may extend the contract by up to 12+ 12 +12 months. 

Network Rail may vary the agreement to include additional Latency Options.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Network Rail released this call for competition via the Network Rail Technology Supplier
Qualification System not requiring a separate notice published in the Official Journal of the
European Union or FATS.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-019665

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
periodic indicative notice

The contracting entity will not award any further contracts based on the above periodic
indicative notice

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Provision of a solution for understanding rail demand using mobile network data

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

/Notice/019665-2021


Page 6 to 7

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 December 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BRITISH TELECOMMUNICATIONS PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY

1 Braham Street

London

E1 8EE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01800000

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £15,913,700



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

WC2A 1AA

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a periodic indicative notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-13T21:06:50+0100
	TCPDF




